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Post Office Box 548
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Circuit court hearings may not be held outside the county seat during the time the Marengo County Courthouse is undergoing renovations unless a new county seat or a branch courthouse is established under the provisions of sections 41 and 41.01 of the Alabama Constitution.





Dear Senator Singleton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is it legal to hold circuit court hearings outside the county seat during the time the Marengo County Courthouse is undergoing renovations?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You have informed this Office that the Marengo County Courthouse is located in the city of Linden, the county seat.  Office space is available in a nearby city, outside the county seat, that could be used to hold circuit court.  Thus, you ask whether the county commission has the authority to relocate the circuit court to this location outside the county seat during the renovations of the courthouse.





	Section 41 of article II of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama places restrictions on the removal of the courthouse or the county seat (or site) and states, in pertinent part, as follows:





	No courthouse or county site shall be removed except by a majority vote of the qualified electors of said county, voting at an election held for such pur�pose, and when an election has once been held no other election shall be held for such purpose until the expi�ration of four years; . . .





Ala. Const. art. II, §  41.  





	The terms “seat” and “site” appear to be used interchangeably in the Ala�bama Constitution, the Code of Alabama, and case law.  For example, section 41.01 of article II of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama provides that a branch courthouse can be established outside the county “seat” only if the ques�tion is submitted to a vote of the qualified electors of the county.  Ala. Const. art. II, § 41.01.  See Rogers v. Wells, 216 Ala. 514, 113 So. 524 (1927).  Marengo County has not established a branch or satellite court�house.





	Section 11-3-11(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama sets forth the authority of the county commission, in pertinent part, as follows:





	(a) The county commission shall have authority:


		(1) To direct, control and maintain the property of the county as it may deem expedient according to law, and in this direction and control it has the sole power to locate the courts in the rooms of the courthouse and to designate the rooms to be occu�pied by the officers entitled to rooms therein, including the circuit judge if resident in the county, and to change the location of the courts and the designation of the rooms for officers as it may deem best and most expedient, and this shall be done by order of the county commission entered upon the minutes of the county commission at a regular meeting of the county commis�sion. In the event the courthouse is inadequate to sup�ply office rooms for such officers, the county commission may lease such office rooms in a convenient location in the county site and pay the rental from the county fund.





Ala. Code § 11-3-11(a)(1) (1989) (emphasis added).





	This Office has previously stated that this section allows the county com�mission, if the courthouse is inadequate, to designate other property in the county seat as a courthouse annex and to locate the courts or other officers of the county in the designated annex.  Opinions to Honorable Ted Boyett, Chair�man, Lamar County Commission, dated February 1, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00161 and to Honorable William O. Walton, Jr., Attorney, Chambers County Commis�sion, dated February 17, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00177.  This section does not pro�vide for the county to designate a courthouse annex outside the county seat.  As stated above, section 41 of the Alabama Constitution prohibits the removal of the courthouse to another city in the county unless the change is authorized by a vote of the electors in the county.  This section also prohibits the establishment of a new county seat or the moving of the county seat to another city in the county unless the change is authorized by a vote of the electors in the county.








CONCLUSION





	Accordingly, circuit court hearings may not be held outside the county seat during the time the Marengo County Courthouse is undergoing renovations unless a new county seat or a branch courthouse is established under the pro�visions of sections 41 and 41.01 of the Alabama Constitution.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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